
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Policy Development Committee will be held in the Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on MONDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2025 at 6.30 pm. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. For meetings held at Brynsworthy only, you can join the 
meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams. There are also limited spaces to attend the 
meeting in person.  Please check the Council’s website for the latest information 
regarding the arrangements that are in place and the requirement to book a place 
2 working days prior to the meeting. Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
Members of the Policy Development 
Committee. 

Councillor L. Spear (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bishop, Bulled, Bushell, Clayton, Jones, P Leaver, Patrinos, Turton, Wilson, 
Worden and Williams. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies.   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 
2024  (attached).  (Pages 7 - 12). 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

4.   Declarations of Interest.   

 Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item 
is called. A declaration of interest under the Code of Conduct will be a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable Interest or a Non-Registrable Interest.  If 
the item directly relates to your interest you must declare the interest and leave 
the room for the item, save in the case of Other Registrable Interests or Non-
Registrable Interests where you may first speak on the item as a member of the 
public if provision has been made for the public to speak.  If the matter does not 
directly relate to your interest but still affects it then you must consider whether 
you are affected to a greater extent than most people and whether a reasonable 
person would consider your judgement to be clouded, if you are then you must 
leave the room for the item (although you may speak as a member of the public if 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

provision has been made for the public to speak) or, if you are not, then you can 
declare the interest but still take part). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART 'A' 

INTERNAL ITEMS 

6.   Service Plans - Annual Reporting.  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 For discussion (attached), please see services listed below: 
 

 Building Control 

 Customer Focus 

 Environmental Enhancement 

 Environmental Health and Housing 

 Governance 

 Organisational Development 

 Place, Property and Regeneration. 
 
 
Please note that the following Heads of Service have been invited to attend the 
meeting: 
 

 Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive. 

 Head of Governance. 

 Head of Organisational Development. 

 Head of Programme Management and Performance. 
 

 

7.   North Devon Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2025. Report by the 
Car Parks Manager.   

 (to follow). 
 

8.   Work programme 2024/25.  (Pages 23 - 24) 

 To consider the work programme (attached). 
 

9.   PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION)   

 Nil. 
 

 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

3.01.25 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. Members of the 
public that attend meetings must be aware that these meetings are open to the public 
and so therefore both indi
[...]
or more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 

mailto:memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northdevon.gov.uk


 
 

 
5 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy, the full address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 
All public meetings held at Brynsworthy Environment Centre are held on the ground floor 
and are accessible through the main entrance to the building or via a ramp located 
adjacent to the main entrance 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Policy Development Committee - 12 December 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Policy Development Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Thursday, 12th December, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Patrinos (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bishop, Clayton, Jones, Wilson and Worden 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Chief Executive 

 
   
 

47.   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bulled, Bushell, P. Leaver, 
Spear, Turton and Williams 

48.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER 2024  (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

49.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

There were no items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be 
considered by the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

50.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

51.   LOCAL WORK OF CITIZENS ADVICE. 
 

The Chair advised the Committee that unfortunately Vicki Rowe, Chief Executive 
Officer, Citizens Advice was unable to attend the meeting of the Committee due to 
an accident within the family and would be invited to attend a future meeting. 

52.   ONE NORTHERN DEVON. PRESENTATION OUTLINING THE 
WORK THAT THE PARTNERSHIP IS DOING TO TACKLE 
HEALTH INEQUALITIES. 
 

The Chair welcomed Andrea Beacham, Senior Programme Manager for Health 
Inequalities, One Northern Devon to the meeting and advised that the purpose of the 
presentation was for the Committee to gain an understanding of the work that One 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Policy Development Committee - 12 December 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

Northern Devon were undertaking in relation to health inequalities and to then 
consider which particular areas that the Committee wished to focus on. 
 
The Committee received a presentation by Andrea Beacham, Senior Programme 
Manager for Health Inequalities, One Northern Devon who highlighted the following: 
 

 The make-up of the One Northern Devon (OND) Board which consisted of 
representatives from Health and Social Care, Local Authorities, Emergency 
Services, Not-for-profit organisations, Business and Education. 

 Structure of the OND Local Care Partnership Board and OND Local Car 
Partnership Programme Group and how these connected with other Devon 
Partnerships and at the locality level. 

 One Community Partnerships in Northern Devon. Following North Devon 
Voluntary Service and TTVS successful Lottery bid for community developers, 
three posts had been created in relation to health inclusion, youth work and 
rural work, which had now been successfully filled. 

 OND vision, aim and objectives. 

 Outcomes of the 
[...]
tation, the Committee asked questions. Following questions from 
the Committee, the Senior Programme Manager for Health Inequalities, OND agreed 
to provide responses to the following: 
 

 Factors included within the data for preventable deaths. 

 Provide a map to identify the areas of Ilfracombe included within the Devon 
Inequalities gap data. 

 The data that was included within the percentage of “involuntarily excluded 
from employment” and to check the percentage statistic of working age adults 
involuntarily excluded from employment. 

 Provide further details on the Public Health data “highest rates of people killed 
and seriously injured in road traffic accidences in deprived rural areas”. 

 Clarification of the role of the new Rural Community Developer and work 
being carried out in Lynton and Lynmouth. 

 
RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned to ascertain the security arrangements 
for locking of the building. 
 
RESOLVED that the meeting be reconvened at 7.41 p.m. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
Policy Development Committee - 12 December 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

(a) That the Senior Programme Manager for Health Inequalities, OND be thanked 
for attending the meeting and providing a presentation; 

(b) That the Health Inequalities and GP Surgeries group be requested to consider 
the outcomes of the presentation and identify a way forward for the Group. 

53.   WATER SUMMIT MEETING HELD ON 12TH DECEMBER 2024. 
 

The Chief Executive provided an update to the Committee on the outcomes Water 
Summit meeting that had been held during the day of 12 December 2024.   He 
advised that a copy of the presentation slides would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
He highlighted the following: 
 

 He had attended the meeting along with Councillors Peter Leaver and Ricky 
Knight and the Sustainability Officer.  

 A meeting of the Devon Districts Forum had met following the Summit. 

 Representatives from all Devon District Authorities, Devon County Counci
[...]
e delegated power to respond to the 
Government Consultation on Bathing Waters in consultation with Councillor Jones 
and that Councillor Jones circulate a copy of the suggested wording to the 
Committee. 

54.   WORK PROGRAMME. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme for 2024/25 (circulated previously) be noted. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 7.54 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



1 

Service Plan Actions 2025/26 

 

 

Code & Title Detail Due Date 

Building Control   

BC 2022/23 19 Building Control Maintain 
our quality assurance accreditation through 
greater understanding and compliance with 
ISO9001 Quality Assurance System to 
ensure recording of adequate audit trails is 
embedded in the service 

Internal Audit Submission to LABC submitted to Standards Team on 11/11/2024 
by Building Control Manager as no Audit Team in place due to resource frailties. 
NCRS & OFIS reported to LABC and Senior Management Team. BSI to undertake 
an external audit in December 2024. 
 
 Audit Management Team to be formed in New and to consist of BCM, Tech 
Support TL and Principal Inspector. Audit team to be appointed in the New Year 
and to consist of Technical Support Officer & a Building Inspector.  
 
Agreed Extension of Time 2025/26 Service Plan:  31st March 2025 
 

31-Mar-2025 

BC 2024/25 01 Back Office System 
Changes to Accommodate Building Safety 
Regulator (BSR) standards 

There are some processes which remain outstanding which relate to; sending 
inspection information to clients after each and every visit; and enforcement. 
 
Awaiting IDOX input to allow current system to facilitate.  
 
Agreed Extension of Time 2025/26 Service Plan: 31st January 2025 
 

31-Jan-2025 

BC 2025/26 01 Automated BSR KPI 
Reports 

IDOX still to release reports to service users and Partnership continues to capture 
data manua
[...]
 Asset Management Strategy 
 
 

30-Jun-2025 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Date of Publication  
 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
Policy Development Work Programme 
For period January 2025 – March 2025 

 

Committee/Date Description of Decision Contact Officer 

9th January 2025 

Policy Development 
Committee 
 

 Service plans 2025/26  
 

 
 

 North Devon Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
Order 2025 

 
 

13th February 2025 

 
 

 Performance and Financial Management Q3 of 
2025/26 

 
 

 
 

 Review of Fees and Charges 2025-26  
 

 
 

 Revenue Budget 2025-26, Capital Programme and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2030-31 

 
 

 
 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2025/26  
 

 
 

 10 Year Capital Strategy 2025 to 2035  
 

20th March 2025 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 8



Committee/Date Description of Decision Contact Officer 
 

March 2025 (Special meeting) On a date to be agreed 

 
 

 Special meeting of the Committee to discuss 
Transport and infrastructure. 

 
 

Potential items for future consideration by the Committee 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2024  (attached).
	Minutes

	6 Service Plans - Annual Reporting.
	8 Work programme 2024/25.



Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy Development Committee - 13 January 2025 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Policy Development Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Monday, 13th January, 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor  Patrinos – In the Chair. 

 
 Councillors Bishop, Bushell, Jones, P Leaver and Worden. 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, Head of 

Governance, Head of Organisational Development, Head of 
Programme Management and Performance and Car Parks Manager. 
 
 

 
 
 Also Present virtually: 

 
 Councillor Bulled.  
 
   
 

55.   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clayton, Spear, Turton, 
Williams and Wilson. 
 

56.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12TH DECEMBER 2024  (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2024 
(circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

57.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

58.   SERVICE PLANS - ANNUAL REPORTING. 
 

The Committee discussed the Service Plans (as previously circulated). 
 
The Chair advised that the service plans were being presented to the Committee as 
part of their annual reporting process. 
 



 
Policy Development Committee - 13 January 2025 

 
 

 
2 

 

He explained that following the introduction of the 5 programmes to support the 
delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan objectives, the service plans were now 
much more condensed and contained information only related to the day to day 
operation of each service. 
 
There were five programmes established each with a Senior Responsible Owner 
(SRO) were as follows: 
 
1. Customer Focus / Digital by Design – SRO Sarah Higgins.  
2. Environmental Enhancement – SRO Mark Kentell.  
3. Housing & Community Safety – SRO Nina Lake.  
4. Regeneration & Economic Growth – SRO SarahJane Mackenzie-Shapland.  
5. Organisational Development – SRO Nikki Gordon. 
 
He added that the following Heads of Service had been invited to answer questions 
from the Committee: 
 

 Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive.  

 Head of Governance.  

 Head of Organisational Development.  

 Head of Programme Management and Performance. 
 
He explained that with the uncertainty of devolution impacting upon the Council that 
it was important to ensure that the Council continued to operate as business as 
usual in the interim. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Heads of Service advised the 
following: 
 
Governance 
 

 With regards to a question related to the amount of engagement with Parish 
Councils in relation to the Community Governance Reviews under the 
Governance heading on page 5 of the report. The Committee was advised 
that consultation had been undertaken with Parish Councils via the Parish 
Forum, which was held on 27th November 2024 and also via email to all the 
Town and Parish Councils. However, so far the response rate had been quite 
low. 

 
In response request was made for an email being sent to all North Devon 
Councillors asking them to mention the Parish Reviews when they next 
attended their respective parish council meetings. The Chair agreed and also 
suggested that a note be added to the next Members Bulletin. 

 

 With regards to the potential to delay boundary changes in light of the 
devolution situation, the Head of Governance advised that this was not a full 
community governance review, rather looking to address any current issues 
raised by Parish and Town Councils. He advised that this concern would be 
discussed with the Chief Executive. 



 
Policy Development Committee - 13 January 2025 

 
 

 
3 

 

 
 The deadlines were as follows: 
 

 End of consultation process – End of February 2025. 
 Terms of Reference – To be considered at Full Council in July 2025, 

which would allow sufficient time for feedback. 
 
Organisational Development 
 

 In response to a question regarding how the Council was managing the 
impact upon staff during the uncertainty surrounding the devolution white 
paper. The Head of Organisational Development advised the Senior 
Management Team were mindful of the impact of such unsettling times on 
staff; she added that it was vital that they were kept informed of the most up to 
date information and the purpose of them was to allay fears as much as 
possible.  

 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that a report had 
been presented to the Governance Committee a few months prior with regards to 
future proofing the Councils workforce, which had been received positively by the 
Committee. 
 
He added that the Council was keen to invest in its workforce to continue to develop 
its skills base and to continue to work to attract potential employees to the North 
Devon area.  
 
In response to a question regarding any potential restructure that would occur as a 
result of any new authority set up, he explained that the Council were not anticipating 
any changes with regards to offices based in North Devon, as any new authority 
would still require a base in the North Devon area. 
 
He explained that the Chief Executive released regular blog updates to all 
employees with the latest one due for release later that week.  He added that all 
Heads of Service and Organisational Development would keep staff fully informed of 
the latest updates as and when they were known. 
 
The Committee discussed the potential delay of the Devon County Council elections 
in light of the uncertainty surrounding the current devolution proposals.  
 
Councillor P. Leaver advised that he had been standing in for the Leader that 
morning at a meeting of Chief Executives and Leaders. He advised that Councils 
were expecting a letter from government at the beginning of February 2025, which 
would provide clarification with regards to the arrangements for the elections.  
He added that there was a general feeling amongst Councillors that Councils would 
not meet the criteria for delaying the elections for 2025. 
 
The Committee discussed the potential merger of Council services into a new unitary 
authority and agreed that it was important to proceed with the Councils current 
workload to deliver the Local Plan and Housing Strategy. Both of which it agreed 
were good initiatives to tackle the affordable housing and homelessness. 



 
Policy Development Committee - 13 January 2025 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
In response to a question regarding the establishment of a list of long term 
aspirations for the Council, which might not come to fruition if the plans for devolution 
take place. The Head of Programme Management and Performance advised that 
Senior Management Team had agreed that Member workshop be arranged to 
discuss the current programmes and whether or not they were going to be 
deliverable. 
 
She acknowledged that there would be some actions currently contained within the 
service plans, which would likely be taken out as a result of any evolving devolution 
plans. 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive explained that it was 
important to establish a manageable balance of projects/schemes that may or may 
not happen and to ensure that the Council got the best out of those assets that it had 
already delivered. Such as the new leisure centre, which had a 20 year contract 
lease. 
 
Councillor Bushell raised concerns regarding the Council’s asset portfolio and any 
potential risk that these should be lost or sold off as part of an established unitary 
authority. 
 
In response, the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that any 
newly established unitary authority would need to have a sound financial base and 
the risk of loss of assets for financial benefit was unlikely. 
 
RESOLVED, that the service plans be noted. 
 

59.   NORTH DEVON COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) 
ORDER 2025. REPORT BY THE CAR PARKS MANAGER. 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Car Parks Manager (circulated 
separately) regarding the Review of the North Devon Council (Off Street Parking 
Places) Order 2025. 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that following the 
Strategy and Resources Committee held in July 2024, a Car Park Review Working 
Party, which included cross party members, had been established and three 
workshops were held in October, November and December to discuss and agree on 
a revised charging tariff for North Devon Car Parks. 
 
He advised that the Cross Party Working Party had looked at a range of data 
around, permits, income levels per car park, payment methods – which varied from 
car park to car park, 30-minute usage compared to hourly and car park charges 
locally and in neighbouring authorities. 
 
 
 
 



 
Policy Development Committee - 13 January 2025 

 
 

 
5 

 

He highlighted the following points: 
 

 The report detailed a summary of the requests made by Parish and Town 
Councils, which were detailed on pages 5 – 9 of the agenda.  

 The proposed off street parking order and associated increase in charges was 
detailed in Appendix A of the report. 

 A summary of proposed increases for North Devon Council owned carparks 
was detailed in Appendix B of the report. 

 The increase in yearly permits was made by comparison with other authorities 
as follows: 
 

 In the Torridge District Council area, a yearly permit was £500 and in 
the Mid-Devon District Council area, a 12-month permit was in the 
region of £491. 
 

 Charges for short stay and long stay car parks were reviewed together with 
coastal car parks.  For consistency, it was decided by the working group to 
increase charges by 10 pence per hour across all car parks. 

 Looking at long stay car parks, the working group agreed that as the Seven 
Brethren long stay car park was further away than other long stay car parks to 
retain the current all day charge of £2.50. However, the decision was made to 
increase all other long stay, all day car park charges by a £1 to £3.50. 

 The working group agreed that the Green Lanes car park charges needed to 
be brought into line with other Council owned car parks, as this car park was 
within North Devon Council ownership. 

 The Working Group discussed the car parks in South Molton.  There were two 
car parks in South Molton the larger long stay central car park and the short 
stay car park across the road known as the Sheep Pen.   

 The short stay car park had historically had an element of long stay to it and 
was next to a privately owned car park at the George Arcade, which charged 
50p per hour.   

 To ensure consistency across other areas, the working group were proposing 
to apply the short stay charges to the Sheep Pen car park. 

 The proposals to increase charges by 10p per hour were still cheaper than 
those of neighbouring authorities. 

 Torridge District Council currently charged £1.50 an hour in its towns and 
£1.70 an hour in coastal areas.  The charges in North Devon for 2025/26 
would be £1.40 per hour in towns and £1.60 per hour in coastal areas. 

 Mid-Devon District Council currently charged £1.60 in their town centre car 
parks. 

 The financial considerations tied in with the medium-term financial plan that 
had already been agreed by Members and the proposals to increase charges 
for the next financial year could potentially give an estimated revenue of 
around £350,000. 

 
He drew the Committee’s attention to the following typographical errors within the Off 
Street Parking Order, which had been identified by the Strategy and Resources 
Committee and were detailed in appendix A on page 11 of the report: 
 



 
Policy Development Committee - 13 January 2025 

 
 

 
6 

 

 Swimbridge did not have a car park as mentioned in Appendix A, on page 76 
of the agenda. 

 The proposal from the cross party member working group to make the Sheep 
Pen car park, South Molton, into a short stay following the decision by 
Strategy and Resources Committee, this would now remain a long stay.  This 
to be reviewed alongside the lorry park potential additional spaces next year. 

 Marine Drive, Woolacombe was now owned and managed by the National 
Trust was amended on the order, as mentioned in Appendix A, on page 88 of 
the agenda. 

 Woolacombe Village Hall, Woolacombe, under Ancillary Matters as mentioned 
in appendix A, at the top of page 90 of the agenda, amended (N4), owned by 
Woolacombe Town Hall Trustees. 

 Ropery Road, Ilfracombe under Ancillary Matters, (N10) – no sleeping, as 
mentioned in Appendix A, on page 73 of the report, needed to be removed.  
The covering report at section 4 of the agenda referred to the removal of N10 
– No sleeping. 

 Wilder Road, Ilfracombe charges as mentioned in Appendix A, on page 73 of 
the agenda should be £1.40 per hour.  This was correct in Appendix B of the 
agenda. 

 Town Hall Forecourt, Lynton as mentioned in Appendix A, on page 83 of the 
agenda, under Permits and Tickets, (P5), the words ‘or Tourist Information 
Office’ had been removed as there had not been a tourist information centre 
in the town for many years now.  

 Town Hall Forecourt, Lynton under Ancillary Matters as mentioned in 
Appendix A, on page 83 of the agenda amend the (N5) to (N13) Owned and 
operated by Lynton Town Council – North Devon Council do not own the car 
park. 

 
Councillor Worden addressed the Committee regarding concerns over the short stay 
car park in South Molton.  He advised that if the charges had been increased to 
£1.50 per hour he was concerned that there would have been a loss of revenue to 
the Council, as the increase in charges would mean the car park would be under-
utilised. He added that the Pannier Market, which was owned by the Town Council 
had been closed for parking may have been reopened if the proposed charge 
increase had been approved by the Strategy and Resources Committee as it was felt 
that the increase in cost was too significant. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bushell regarding the potential to review of 
the quarter mile radius for residents parking permits within the development 
boundary.  
 
The Car Parks Manager advised that this had been considered as part of the 
working group. However, it was felt that there was potential to oversubscribe spaces 
within the car park and that if the change was made for South Molton that all of the 
other towns etc would need to be brought in line and the risk of oversubscription in 
other areas could then present as an issue. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Bushell regarding increasing the 
radius for a 12 month trial period for South Molton, the Director of Resources and 



 
Policy Development Committee - 13 January 2025 

 
 

 
7 

 

Deputy Chief Executive advised that the Council should be mindful of data that 
would need to be fully analysed and understood and that the decision could not be 
taken at the meeting as other areas would also need to be taken into consideration. 
He added that the Strategy and Resources Committee could look at other areas to 
widen the quarter mile radius as part of a wider piece of work to also include the lorry 
park study for utilisation as a car park. 
 
Councillor Bushell questioned whether there could be any increase made in the 
charges for Green Lanes as it was centrally located within the Barnstaple town 
centre and also undercover.  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that the same could 
be said for other car parks located in and around the town centre and that residents 
would park in a car park which was located to an area of the town that they wanted 
to visit or to shop. The charges for the Green Lanes car park was brought into line 
with other Council owned short stay car parks in 2023 to ensure consistency and that 
it was a case of finding the right balance. 
 
In response to a question regarding having a reduced charge for Green Lanes once 
the hub was operational, he advised that the charges would not be reduced and 
were fully aligned with other Council owned short stay car parks. 
 
Councillor Jones thanked the officers and teams who had been working on the 
details for the parking order and added that the issue faced in South Molton will be 
repeated across the district. 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that the Working 
Group had looked at the charges across the whole district and added that it was only 
the second time since 2016 that an increase in charges had been made. He added 
that the group had reviewed the impact on footfall from the last time that the charges 
were increased and that from the six months between April and September 2023, 
footfall within Barnstaple had increased by 5% on the same period in 2022.  
 
Councillor P. Leaver added that the debate at the meeting indicated what a difficult 
task the Working Group had and in his opinion they had found the right solution with 
raising the charges slightly. He added that having consistency between the individual 
towns was important and that resident permits existed for people who lived within the 
town but did not have access to parking with their property. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Policy Development Committee supported and endorsed the 
proposals made by the Strategy and Resources Committee at its meeting held on 6th 
January, which were as follows: 
 

(a) That after consultation as requested by parishes and amendments for North 
Devon Council Car Parks be included as set out as follows, effective from 1 
April 2025: 

(b) Delegated power be given to the Head of Place, Property and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Leader, Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to make 
the Order following the consultation, subject to there being no material 
objections or amendments necessary; 



 
Policy Development Committee - 13 January 2025 

 
 

 
8 

 

(c) Braunton Parish Council – Braunton Parish Council had not requested any 
amendments. 

(d) Combe Martin Parish Council - Combe Martin Parish Council had not 
requested any amendments. 

(e) Instow Parish Council – to accept changes to charges and regulations for 
Instow Marine car park and include the amendments into the Off Street 
Parking Order as seen at section 4 of the report and as shown in Appendix A 
of the report. 

(f) Lynton and Lynmouth Town Council - to accept changes to charges and 
regulations for Bottom Meadow, Cross Street, Esplanade, Lower Lyndale, 
Upper Lyndale, Upper Valley of the Rocks, Valley of the Rocks and 
Watersmeet car parks and include the amendments into the Off Street 
Parking Order as seen at section 4 of the report and as shown in Appendix A 
of the report. 

(g) South Molton Town Council – to accept changes to charges and regulations 
for South Molton Central Car Park, and South Molton Coach and Lorry Park 
and include the amendments into the Off Street Parking Order as seen at 
section 4 of the report and as shown in Appendix A of the report and subject 
to the Sheep Pen Car Park remaining a Long Stay Car Park; and 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

(h) That Council vary the charges and regulations for all North Devon Council 
owned Car Parks as outlined in Appendix A of the report, subject to amending 
the designation of the Sheep Pen Car Park, South Molton from short stay to 
long stay and include the amendments into the Off Street Parking Order, 
subject to including changes as identified by Strategy and Resources 
Committee. 

 

60.   WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25. 
 

The Committee considered the work programme for 2024/25 (circulated previously). 
 
The Chair advised that the Chief Executive Officer, Citizens Advice, Torridge, North, 
Mid and West Devon had been unable to attend the Committee meeting on 12th 
December 2024 due to unforeseen circumstances. 
 
He added that she had expressed an interest in attending a future meeting of the 
Committee and sought the Committee’s opinion on whether it would be appropriate 
to invite her to the meeting on Thursday 13th February 2025 given the number of 
items that were scheduled for consideration at that meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Chief Executive Officer, Citizens Advice, Torridge, 
North, Mid and West Devon be invited to attend the meeting to present as the first 
item on the agenda for no longer than 30 minutes, which would involve a 15 minute 
presentation followed by a 15 minute question and answer session with the 
Committee. 
 



 
Policy Development Committee - 13 January 2025 

 
 

 
9 

 

The Committee discussed the other items on the work programme and highlighted 
the special meeting to discuss transportation and infrastructure, which was 
scheduled to be held in March 2025 on a date to be confirmed. 
 
The Chair acknowledged that it was a wide scope and that he was mindful that the 
Committee should focus on a specific area when the time came to make 
arrangements for the special meeting to ensure that they achieved the best outcome 
for North Devon. 
 
The Committee also discussed the potential to offer its services as part of the 
ongoing devolution situation as it evolved. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme for 2024/25 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 7.54 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


